

No. 16-111

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., and
JACK C. PHILLIPS,
PETITIONERS

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS
COMMISSION, CHARLIE CRAIG and
DAVID MULLINS,

RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
SEEKING REVERSAL

Mathew D. Staver
(Counsel of Record)
Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
LIBERTY COUNSEL
PO Box 540774
Orlando, FL 327854
(407) 875-1776
court@lc.org
Attorneys for Amicus

Mary E. McAlister
LIBERTY COUNSEL
PO Box 11108
Lynchburg, VA 24506
(407) 875-1776
court@lc.org
Attorney for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT 4

I. THE STATE VIOLATED FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS BY COMPELLING PETITIONERS TO PARTICIPATE IN AND PROMOTE A SAME-SEX UNION CEREMONY WITH NO EFFORT TO ACCOMMODATE SINCERELY-HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS. 4

A. Petitioners Are Being Forced To Sacrifice Their Free Exercise Rights To Satisfy The State’s Demand That Business Owners Participate In Same-Sex Ceremonies..... 5

B. The State Is Impermissibly Treating Religious Freedom As A Personal Preference That Can Be Swept Aside For Convenience Instead Of An Independent Liberty Occupying A Preferred Position..... 7

C. The Operational Effect Of Colorado’s ADA Is To Disparage Those Whose Religious Beliefs Forbid Them From Promoting Or Celebrating Same-sex Unions As “Marriages.”	11
II. THE STATE IS USING ITS LAW AS A CLUB TO CHILL RELIGIOUS FREE EXERCISE OF THOSE WHO REFUSE TO PARTICIPATE IN SAME-SEX CEREMONIES.	16
A. The State Has Impermissibly Expanded The Definition Of “Public Accommodation So That The Law Is A Source Of Instead Of A Remedy For Discrimination.	18
B. The CRC Improperly Broadened “Discrimination” To Include Refusing To Promote A Particular Message.	30
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	23, 27, 33
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	4-6
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	6
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14, 15
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	2, 25, 28, 31, 32
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)).....	5, 8, 14
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)	40
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	20, 30

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	19, 35, 36-39
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industry</i> , No. CA A159899 (Ore Ct. App. April 25, 2016)	3
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	11, 12, 42
<i>Rex v. Ivens</i> , 7 Car. & P. 213 (N.P.1835)	19
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	20
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	2, 25, 28, 31, 32
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	4
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	14, 43
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. §20000a.....	20, 22
Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-34-301 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §24-34-601	25

Wash. Rev. Code §49.60.040..... 27

Other Authorities

James M. Gottry, *Just Shoot Me: Public Accommodation Anti-Discrimination Laws Take Aim At First Amendment Freedom Of Speech*,
64 VAND. L. REV. 961 (2011)..... 23, 28

Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), in 9 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON, 98, 100 (G. Hunt ed. 1901) 10

M. Konvitz & T. Leskes, A Century of Civil Rights 160 (1961)..... 19

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins And Historical Understanding Of Free Exercise Of Religion*, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990) 8-10

Richard A. Epstein, *Public Accommodations Under The Civil Rights Act Of 1964: Why Freedom Of Association Counts As A Human Right*, 66 STAN. L. REV. 1241 (2014) 22, 29

S.Rep.No.88-872 (1964) 21

Sarah Jackson, *The Unaccommodating Nature Of Accommodations Laws: Why*

*Narrowly Tailored Exemptions To
Antidiscrimination Statutes Make For
A More Inclusive Society*, 68 ALA. L.
REV. 855 (2017) 40
